PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6716275

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	05/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INA ACQUISITION CORP.
Street Address:	2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8820363
Patent Number:	8083975
Patent Number:	8069532
Patent Number:	8066499
Patent Number:	8038913
Patent Number:	8015695
Patent Number:	7866968
Patent Number:	7857932
Patent Number:	7766048
Patent Number:	7707704
Patent Number:	7360559
Patent Number:	7261788
Patent Number:	7238251
Patent Number:	7112254
Patent Number:	7108456
Patent Number:	7018577
Patent Number:	6969216
Patent Number:	6953306
Patent Number:	6932116

PATENT REEL: 056311 FRAME: 0874

506669460

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6923217
Patent Number:	6708729
Patent Number:	6708728
Patent Number:	6682668
Patent Number:	6682264
Patent Number:	6679293
Patent Number:	6539979
Patent Number:	6520719
Patent Number:	6354330
Patent Number:	6337114
Patent Number:	6176525
Patent Number:	6146491
Patent Number:	6123110
Patent Number:	6117507
Patent Number:	6103046
Patent Number:	6093363
Patent Number:	6089275
Patent Number:	6068725
Patent Number:	6079095
Patent Number:	6044867
Patent Number:	6029726
Patent Number:	6001212
Patent Number:	5975878
Patent Number:	5960882
Patent Number:	5942183
Patent Number:	5927341
Patent Number:	5915419
Patent Number:	5778938
Patent Number:	5736166
Application Number:	14882068
Application Number:	14861370
Application Number:	14811467
Application Number:	62168611
Application Number:	13693972
Application Number:	13468780
Application Number:	13185143

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTME

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.004841
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=TRSI-P (037022-0960) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to INA Acquisition Corp#page1.tif source=TRSI-P (037022-0960) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to INA Acquisition Corp#page2.tif source=TRSI-P (037022-0960) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to INA Acquisition Corp#page3.tif source=TRSI-P (037022-0960) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to INA Acquisition Corp#page4.tif source=TRSI-P (037022-0960) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to INA Acquisition Corp#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of May 17, 2021 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of INA Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Patents, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 2, 2015 at Reel 037022 Frame 0960 ("<u>Notice</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain payoff letter, dated May 17, 2021, between Administrative Agent and Grantor (the "Payoff Letter"), the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has agreed to release and automatically terminate the security interests, liens and pledges in favor of the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse (except as set forth in the Payoff Letter), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice;
 - (b) terminates the Notice; and
 - (c) authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: ZMANO / BUNEY

Name: Felicia Brinson

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by INA Acquisition Corp. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded November 2, 2015 at Reel 037022 Frame 0960

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
WEDGE TYPE PLUG AND METHOD OF PLUGGING A	8820363	09/02/14
LATERAL LINE		
EXHAUST AND/OR CONDENSATE PORT FOR CURED	8083975	12/27/11
IN PLACE LINERS AND INSTALLATION METHODS		
AND APPARATUS		
REINFORCED GROMMET FOR CURED IN PLACE	8069532	12/06/11
LINER		
DUAL GLAND AIR INVERSION AND STEAM CURE OF	8066499	11/29/11
CURED IN PLACE LINERS		
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINERS WITH	8038913	10/18/11
DUAL GLAND AIR INVERSION AND STEAM CURE		
APPARATUS		
REINSTATEMENT OF AN EXISTING CONNECTION IN	8015695	09/13/11
A LINED CONDUIT		
REUSABLE INVERSION SLEEVE ASSEMBLY FOR	7866968	01/11/11
INVERSION OF CURED IN PLACE LINERS		
CURED IN PLACE LINER WITH EVERTED OUTER	7857932	12/28/10
IMPERMEABLE LAYER AND METHOD OF		
MANUFACTURE		
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINERS WITH	7766048	08/03/10
AIR AND FLOW-THROUGH STEAM TO CURE		
SEALING METHODS	7707704	05/04/10
STEAM CURE OF CURED IN PLACE LINER	7360559	04/22/08
PREPARATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINER WITH	7261788	08/28/07
INTEGRAL INNER IMPERMEABLE LAYER		
RESIN IMPREGNATION TOWER FOR CURED IN	7238251	07/03/07
PLACE LINER		
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINER WITH	7112254	09/26/06
INNER IMPERMEABLE LAYER AND APPARATUS		
STEAM CURE OF CURED IN PLACE LINER	7108456	09/19/06
PANEL LINER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7018577	03/28/06
PRESSURIZED BLADDER CANISTER FOR	6969216	11/29/05
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE PIPE		
METHOD OF ACCURATE TRENCHLESS	6953306	10/11/05
INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPE		
FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE LINER FOR LINING	6932116	08/23/05
AN EXISTING CONDUIT AND METHOD OF		
MANUFACTURE		

CHAR2\2401992v6

FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE LINER FOR LINING AN EXISTING CONDUIT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	6923217	08/02/05
FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE LINER FOR LINING AN EXISTING CONDUIT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	6708729	03/23/04
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINERS WITH AIR AND STEAM AND INSTALLATION APPARATUS	6708728	03/23/04
INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE LINERS WITH AN ENDLESS REUSABLE INFLATION BLADDER AND INSTALLATION APPARATUS	6682668	01/27/04
METHOD OF ACCURATE TRENCHLESS INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPE	6682264	01/27/04
PRESSURIZED BLADDER CANISTER FOR INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE PIPE	6679293	01/20/04
PRESSURIZED BLADDER CANISTER FOR INSTALLATION OF CURED IN PLACE PIPE	6539979	04/01/03
APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING A FLEXIBLE CURED IN PLACE LATERAL SEAL IN AN EXISTING MAIN PIPELINE	6520719	02/18/03
LINING OF PIPELINES WITH A FLEXIBLE LINING INCLUDING A HEAT CURABLE RESIN BY CURLING IN STAGES	6354330	03/12/02
FLEXIBLE LINING WITH FLEXIBLE COLLAR FOR LINING LATERAL PIPELINES	6337114	01/08/02
THERMOPLASTIC LINER AND A FLANGE ON A TUBULAR MEMBER LINED WITH A THERMOPLASTIC LINER AND A FLANGE LINED TUBULAR MEMBER	6176525	01/23/01
LINING OF PIPELINES OR PASSAGEWAYS USING A PUSH ROD ADHERED TO ROD AND LINER	6146491	11/14/00
DUAL CONTAINMENT PIPE SYSTEM AND A MANHOLE SYSTEM	6123110	09/26/00
SEALED INVERSION LINER FOR LINING AN EXISTING PIPELINE OR CONDUIT	6117507	09/12/00
APPARATUS FOR FORMING SEAL AND REINFORCED HOLES THROUGH THE END OF A FLEXIBLE RESIN IMPREGNABLE TUBULAR PIPELINER	6103046	08/15/00
METHOD OF LINING PIPELINES WITH FLOW- THROUGH APPARATUS AND LINER	6093363	07/25/00
REPLACEMENT PIPE FOR INSTALLATION IN AN EXISTING CONDUIT	6089275	07/18/00
METHOD OF INSTALLATION OF A FLEXIBLE CURED IN PLACE LATERAL SEAL IN AN EXISTING MAIN PIPELINE	6068725	05/30/00
FORMING A FLANGE ON A TUBULAR MEMBER LINED WITH A THERMOPLASTIC LINER	6079095	06/27/00
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FABRICATING A FLEXIBLE LINING WITH FLEXIBLE COLLAR FOR LINING LATERAL PIPELINES	6044867	04/04/00

CHAR2\2401992v6

APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING A FLEXIBLE CURED IN PLACE LATERAL SEAL IN AN EXISTING MAIN PIPELINE	6029726	02/29/00
METHOD FOR LINING OF LATERAL PIPELINES WITH FLOW-THROUGH APPARATUS	6001212	12/14/99
APPARATUS FOR INSTALLATION OF LINING WITH SEALING COLLAR	5975878	11/02/99
DUAL-ENDED APPARATUS FOR CUTTING OPENINGS IN LINED CONDUITS	5960882	10/05/99
METHOD FOR EVERTING A LINER USING A COMPACT APPARATUS	5942183	08/24/99
LINING OF "TEES" AND "WYES" IN PIPELINES OR PASSAGEWAYS	5927341 C1	10/25/11
CURED IN PLACE LATERAL SEAL FOR RELINING OF PIPELINES AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	5915419	06/29/99
METHOD OF INSTALLATION OF DUAL CONTAINMENT PIPE REHABILITATION SYSTEM	5778938	07/14/98
FLOW-THROUGH APPARATUS FOR LINING OF PIPELINES	5736166	04/07/98

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
CURED IN PLACE LINER SYSTEM AND	14882068	10/13/15
INSTALLATION METHODS		
METHOD OF LINING PIPE WITH STRENGTH LINER,	14861370	09/22/15
HIGH STRENGTH LINER, AND PIPE LINED WITH HIGH		
STRENGTH LINER		
CURED IN PLACE LINER SYSTEM AND METHOD OF	14811467	07/28/15
LINING PIPE		
END TERMINATION OF PRESSURE PIPE (I-MAIN)	62168611	05/29/15
AIR INVERSION AND STEAM CURE OF CURED IN	13693972	12/04/12
PLACE LINERS APPARATUS AND METHOD	20130263443	
ROBOT FOR USE IN A PASSAGEWAY HAVING AN	13468780	05/10/12
OBLONG SECTION	20120285763	
CURED IN PLACE LINER SYSTEM AND	13185143	07/18/11
INSTALLATION METHODS	20120012217	

CHAR2\2401992v6

RECORDED: 05/18/2021